

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 25, 2015

No. 11-1302 (and consolidated cases) – Complex

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS
ON REMAND**

Graham G. McCahan
Vickie L. Patton
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7228
gmccahan@edf.org

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036-3975
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

January 23, 2015

Howard I. Fox
David S. Baron
Earthjustice
1625 Mass. Ave., NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500

*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

Josh Stebbins
Zachary Fabish
Sierra Club
50 F Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington DC 20001
(202) 675-7917

Counsel for Sierra Club

(Additional counsel listed on
following page)

John Walke
Emily Davis
Natural Resources Defense
Council
1152 15th St., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

Counsel for NRDC

David Marshall
Clean Air Task Force
41 Liberty Hill Road
Building 2, Suite 205
Henniker, NH 03242
(603) 428-8114

*Counsel for American Lung
Association and Clean Air Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRANSPORT RULE’S EMISSIONS BUDGETS FOR TEXAS, ALABAMA, GEORGIA, AND SOUTH CAROLINA DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY OVER-CONTROL UNDER THE CLEAN AIR ACT OR <i>EPA V. EME HOMER CITY</i>	2
A. Industry’s Over-Control Arguments as to Texas, Alabama, Georgia, and South Carolina Are Meritless	2
B. State Petitioners’ Over-Control Arguments as to Texas are Also Meritless	7
II. THE TRANSPORT RULE PROPERLY REQUIRED EMISSIONS REDUCTIONS IN 2012 AND BEYOND FOR ALL STATES THAT CONTRIBUTED ABOVE THE SCREENING THRESHOLD TO DOWNWIND OZONE PROBLEMS	11
III. CONTRIBUTIONS TO DOWNWIND NONATTAINMENT TRIGGER THE GOOD NEIGHBOR PROVISION, WHETHER OR NOT THE AFFECTED AREA HAS BEEN DESIGNATED AS A NONATTAINMENT AREA	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Catawba Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Levin v. U.S.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013).....	13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2, 6
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896, <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 11
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	8
<i>Train v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	11

CLEAN AIR ACT

42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)	8, 13
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)	14
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	11
* 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	1, 12
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(I).....	13

42 U.S.C. 7502(a)(2)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. 7502(b)	13
42 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. 7511(b)(2)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. 7513(c)	11

FEDERAL REGISTER

63 Fed. Reg. 57356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	13
* 76 Fed. Reg. 48208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	4, 5, 7, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	8
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Golden Rules for Transboundary Pollution</i> , 46 Duke L.J. 931, 975 (1997)	10
